Economic assistance and opportunity 551,908   -   1,201   -   (550,707)

Culture and recreation 1,956,890   53,086   -   -   (1,903,804)

Home and community service 8,901,235   4,323,478   -   224,888   (4,352,869)

Interest on long-term debt 339,047   -   -   -   (339,047)

22,330,778$   4,762,197$   342,538$   838,582$   (16,387,461)

GENERAL REVENUES:

  Real property taxes and related tax items 9,847,805

  Nonproperty tax items 4,025,775

  State aid not restricted to specific programs 91,734

  Interest earnings 48,124

  Other general revenue 472,537

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 14,485,975

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (1,901,486)

NET POSITION - JANUARY 1, 2017, as previously reported 36,603,772

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (NOTE 2) (20,769,811)

NET POSITION - JANUARY 1, 2017, as restated 15,833,961

NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31, 2017 13,932,475$

Program Services

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

13

TOWN OF GRAND ISLAND, NEW YORK

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

Capital Nonmajor Total

Water Sewer Projects Governmental Governmental

General Highway District District Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash 8,376,923$   1,388,999$   1,024,992$   1,780,846$   8,631,059$   730,554$   21,933,373$

Restricted cash 144,108   -   -   -   1,670   46,438   192,216

Accounts receivable 29,789   -   438,507   481,952   -   -   950,248

Due from other funds 3   1   1   1   -   1,670   1,676

Due from other governments 1,092,374   -   -   -   -   -   1,092,374

Inventory of supplies 27,630   -   -   -   -   -   27,630

Prepaid expenditures 172,696   48,148   49,988   45,961   -   -   316,793

Total assets 9,843,523$   1,437,148$   1,513,488$   2,308,760$   8,632,729$   778,662$   24,514,310$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 121,558$   58,571$   85,863$   62,171$   64,283$   -$   392,446$

Accrued liabilities 95,073   78,250   38,345   35,108   -   246,776

Due to other funds -   -   -   -   1,670   -   1,670

Unearned revenue -   -   -   -   268,523   -   268,523

Bond anticipation notes -   -   -   -   20,592,250   -   20,592,250

Total liabilities 216,631   136,821   124,208   97,279   20,926,726   -   21,501,665

FUND BALANCES:

Nonspendable 200,326   48,148   49,988   45,961   -   -   344,423

Restricted 144,108   -   -   -   -   48,108   192,216

Assigned 2,586,725   1,252,179   1,339,292   2,165,520   -   730,554   8,074,270

Unassigned 6,695,733   -   -   -   (12,293,997)   -   (5,598,264)

Total fund balances 9,626,892   1,300,327   1,389,280   2,211,481   (12,293,997)   778,662   3,012,645

Total liabilities and fund balances 9,843,523$   1,437,148$   1,513,488$   2,308,760$   8,632,729$   778,662$   24,514,310$

Special Revenue Funds

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

14

TOWN OF GRAND ISLAND, NEW YORK

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

TOTAL FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 3,012,645$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are

not reported as assets in governmental funds.  The cost of the assets is $103,701,666 and

accumulated depreciation is $63,346,657. 40,355,009

[…]

amount, $17,157,200 was subject to the constitutional debt limit and represented approximately
15% of its statutory debt limit.

32

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

B. Serial Bonds - The Town borrows money in order to acquire land or equipment or construct
buildings and improvements.  This enables the cost of these capital assets to be borne by the
present and future taxpayers receiving the benefit of the capital assets.  These long-term
liabilities, which are full faith and credit debt of the Town, are recognized in the government-
wide financial statements on the statement of net assets.

C. Other Long-Term Debt - In addition to the above long-term debt, the Town had the following
non-current liabilities:

 Compensated Absences - Represents the value of earned and unused portion of the
liability for compensated absences.

 Other Postemployment Benefit Obligations - Represents the actuarial present value of the
Town’s postemployment medical and dental benefits.

D. The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended December 31,
2017 as reported in the government-wide statement of net position:

Governmental Activities January 1, 2017 Increases Decreases December 31, 2017
Amount Due in

One Year
(restated)

Serial bonds $ 3,835,000 $ - $ 515,000 $ 3,320,000 $ 480,000

Other postemployment
  benefit obligations-restated 23,265,249 4,876,564 - 28,141,813 -

Compensated absences (A) 1,007,475 - 65,267 942,208 62,525

Net pension liability (A) 2,877,428 - 1,175,946 1,701,482 -

$ 30,985,152 $ 4,876,564 $ 1,756,213 $ 34,105,503 $ 542,525

(A)  Increases and decreases in compensated absences and net pension liability are shown
net, since it is impractical to determine these amounts separately.

Long-term debt is not recorded in the governmental funds balance sheet.

E. The following summarizes serial bond obligations outstanding at December 31, 2017 by serial
bond issue:

Date of
Issue

Amount of
Original
Issue

Date of
Final

Maturity
Interest
Rate %

Amount
Outstanding

Special revenue funds:
  Various improvements 2004 $ 764,871 2023 2.71 $ 250,000
  Various improvements 2005 $ 438,840 2024 2.86 175,000
  Various improvements 2008 $ 3,650,000 2027 3.50 1,135,000